
Starksboro Development Review Board Agenda 

Thursday, November 6, 2025 @ 6:30 pm. 

 

*TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE AND VIA ZOOM* 

 Instructions for remote participation below 

 

TIME TOPIC 

  

6:30 Meeting called to order 
Review agenda for addition, removal, or adjustment of any items per 1 V.S.A. §312(d)(3)(A). 

 

 Public Comment for non-agenda items only 

6:31 Caron 25-DRB-02WVR Waiver request, located on a 2.5 +-acre parcel at 401 Varney Hill 
Hoad, Parcel 10135.  The proposed subdivision is in the ASRR District.   

7:20 Review and approve minutes from 10/23/25 

7:30 Deliberative Session 

8:00 Adjournment 

        

                

The Town of Starksboro is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89617415124 

 

Meeting ID: 896 1741 5124 

 

Join by Phone: 

1-305-224-1968 

 





















20ft setback.  If the line is actually closer to the tax map location, then you could possibly be 

replacing a building across a property line, which is not permissible. 

 

5. I reviewed the Section 122.D paragraphs below to determine if the existing non-conforming 

structure is allowed to continue to be non-conforming: 

 

(1) The existing structure was sold in good condition, so it is not being repaired or maintained, 

and the new structure appears to be 4ft longer in footprint, so this paragraph does not apply. 

(2) The existing structure was not damaged or requiring restoration, so this paragraph does not 

apply. 

(3) You are not proposing to expand or move the existing structure, and the new structure 

makes the front yard setback more non-conforming, so this paragraph does not apply. 

(4) A permit can be granted to expand the structure even if more non-conforming if it is necessary 

to meet state and or federal regulations.  It does not appear that replacing the existing 

structure was necessary for that purpose. 

(5) The DRB may be able to grant a variance or a waiver from the setback requirements to allow   

for modification of the structure, if replacing the mobile home can be defined as 

“modification”.   

6. The new pad you’ve poured without a permit could be considered an exempt uncovered patio 

per 113.A(2), however it would still need to meet setback requirements per 110.B. 

 

In addition to 122.D(5) above, the DRB may also grant a waiver for the structure to be located as shown 

thru the Section 423 Waiver process.  We would consider the structure to be new and non-conforming 

in that case. 

 

I’ve determined from the above information that I cannot grant a Zoning Permit as submitted but would 

need to refer it to the Development Review Board for a Waiver if you choose to proceed. 

 

In order to apply for this waiver, you would need submit the following: 

1. A completed DRB Application (on our website) and the associated fee. 

2. The sketch plan materials you provided with the Zoning Application. 

3. Further supporting information from your surveyor or legal counsel that the northern boundary 

line is located as you’ve indicated, and a letter from your northern abutter that they are in 

concurrence with this line location. 

4. A written narrative responding to each of the paragraphs in Section 423.E explaining why the 

waiver should be granted. 

5. Letters of support for your waiver from your abutters along your road frontage per Section 

423.E(2), and the northern abutter if the pad is found to be less than 20ft from that boundary line. 

 

Once we receive these materials and deem them complete, we have 120 days to warn a public DRB 

hearing on the matter.  This warning must be 15 days before the hearing.  You would be responsible for 

sending the warning to all of your abutters via certified mail, hand delivery, or certificate of service. After 

the hearing, the DRB has 45 days to issue a decision, then there is a 30 day appeal period before 

construction may begin. 

 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 802-453-2768 with any questions.      (Continued) 








